

George Court, U.S.  
PT. 120

No. 09- 09-445 OCT 13 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TERESA DAVIS, OSCAR HARRIS, HELEN DIRKANS,  
ELVIS FOSTER, RICHARD STREJC, AND BRENDA STREJC  
(EVERGREEN TERRACE TENANTS),  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN M. BOUMAN  
KATHERINE E. WALZ  
SAMANTHA M. TUTTLE  
SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL  
CENTER ON POVERTY LAW  
50 E. WASHINGTON STREET  
SUITE 500  
CHICAGO, IL 60602  
(312) 263-3830

STEVEN T. CATLETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERICKA K. FOSTER  
BRADLEY V. RITTER  
KATE L. STEFFY  
JESSICA L. SIMONS  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &  
WALKER LLP  
191 N. Wacker Drive, 30th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 499-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

225692



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**Blank Page**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	4
Background .....	7
1. The Evergreen Terrace Restructuring. ..	8
2. The Evergreen Terrace Lawsuits. ....	10
3. Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings and Summary Judgment. ....	12

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
4. The Tenants Intervene in the Condemnation. ....	12
5. Petitions for Interlocutory Appeal. ....	13
6. Proceedings at the Seventh Circuit. ....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	14
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER, UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, A FEDERAL HOUSING PRESER- VATION LAW CONFLICTS WITH AND IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS A LOCAL CONDEMNATION ORDINANCE IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION WAR- RANTING REVIEW BY THIS COURT. ....	15
A. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER “A FEDERAL PREEMPTIVE REGULATION WITH THE FORCE OF LAW” IS REQUIRED TO IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT A STATE OR LOCAL LAW THAT DIRECTLY INTERFERES WITH THE FEDERAL LAW. ....	17

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE LOWER COURTS ON WHETHER OR NOT STATUTORILY CREATED FEDERAL HOUSING PROGRAMS, WHICH MAKE INITIAL PARTICIPATION VOLUNTARY, CAN PREEMPT CONFLICTING STATE OR LOCAL LAWS. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Filed April 9, 2009 .....	1a
Appendix B — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Dated July 16, 2008 .....	19a
Appendix C — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division Filed June 13, 2008 .....	23a
Appendix D — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division Filed March 27, 2008 .....	30a
Appendix E — Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois Denying Motions For Reconsideration Filed March 18, 2008 .....	41a
Appendix F — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division Filed August 3, 2007 .....	43a
Appendix G — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed July 14, 2009 .....	56a
Appendix H — MAHRA, 42 U.S.C. § 1437 Note .	58a



## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Joliet v. New West, et al.</i> , 562 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Morgan City v. South La. Elec. Coop. Ass'n</i> , 31 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>as modified</i> , 49 F.3d 1074, <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 908 (1995) .....	18, 19, 25
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	17-18
<i>Davis et al. v. City of Joliet</i> , No. 07 C 7214 (N.D. Ill. filed Dec. 21, 2007) ..	12
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	16, 26
<i>Forest Park II v. Hadley</i> , 336 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	17
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co. v. Indiana Util. Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 359 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, et al.</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	18
<i>New West v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>New West v. City of Joliet</i> , No. 05 C 1743 (N.D. Ill., filed Mar. 24, 2005) ...	10
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	24
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille v. United States</i> , 417 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	19, 25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	16, 20, 21

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2. (Supremacy Clause) . *passim*

U.S. Const. art IV, Sec. 31 C1.2 (Property Clause)  
..... 12, 13

U.S. Const. art, I, § 10 (Contracts Clause) . . . . 12, 13

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. §§ 901 *et seq.* . . . . . 18

12 U.S.C. § 1715*l* . . . . . 7

12 U.S.C. § 1715*l*(a)(2006) . . . . . 7

12 U.S.C. § 1715*l*(d)(3) . . . . . 7

12 U.S.C. § 1715*l*(f) . . . . . 7

12 U.S.C. § 1713(b)(2) (2006) . . . . . 7

12 U.S.C. § 1735f-19(b) . . . . . 6

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) . . . . . 1, 2, 13

28 U.S.C. §§ 1442(a) and 1444 . . . . . 11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1437f .....	3, 11
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437f(c)(3), 1437a(a)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f note .....	4
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
MAHRA Pub. L. No. 105-65, Title V, 111 Stat. 1384 (42 U.S.C. § 1437f(note)) .....	2, 3, 4

MAHRA

§ 511(b)(1), (3),(6),(7) .....	4, 21, 24
§ 512(10), 513 (b) .....	5, 22
§ 514(a)(1) .....	22
§ 514(a)(2) .....	5
§ 514(e)(1), (2) .....	6
§ 514(e)(3),(5) .....	6
§ 514(e)(5) .....	22
§ 514(e)(6) .....	9, 22, 23, 26
§ 514(e)(3), (5) .....	6
§ 514(e)(6) .....	6, 23
§ 514(f)(1) .....	5
§ 514(g) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
§ 514(e)(6)(A), (B) .....	6
§ 515(c)(1)(A) .....	22
§ 523(b) (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 17357-19(b)) .	6
§ 522(a) .....	6
§ 519(a) .....	23
National Housing Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1715 <i>l</i> .....	2
United States Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 1437f ...	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
24 C.F.R. pt. 248 .....	22
24 C.F.R. pt. 401 .....	6, 23
24 C.F.R. pts. 401 and 402 .....	6
24 C.F.R. § 200.105(a) (2008) .....	7
24 C.F.R. §§ 401.100, 401.101 .....	22
24 C.F.R. § 401.500 (2008) .....	5
24 C.F.R. § 401.550 .....	23
63 Fed. Reg. 48,926, 48,926 (Sept. 11, 1998) ....	5
65 Fed. Reg. 15,452 .....	6
